

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT COLLIER,
Petitioner,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, doing business as
Parkland Health & Hospital System,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
HUMAN AND CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Edward Williams
Counsel of Record
Tiffany R. Wright
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
2900 Van Ness Street NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 663-6487
Ed.Williams@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMI-
CUS CURIAE HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW HUMAN AND CIVIL
RIGHTS CLINIC¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW HUMAN AND CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Any Use Of The Word “N*gger”— Including A Single Use—In The Workplace Creates An Actionable Hostile Work Environment</i>	2
II. <i>Referring To Black Male Employees As “Boy” May Create An Actionable Hostile Work Environment</i>	5
III. <i>The Presence Of A Swastika In The Workplace May Create An Actionable Hostile Work Environment</i>	8
IV. <i>The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Correct The Fifth Circuit’s Legal Error</i>	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Austal, U.S.A., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 363 F. App'x 317 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	2, 7
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Bailey v. Binyon</i> , 583 F. Supp. 923 (N.D. Il. 1984).....	11
<i>Bailey v. USF Holland, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-0435, 2007 WL 470439 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 8, 2007).....	8
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Mack v. ST Mobile Aerospace Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 195 Fed. App'x 829 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11

<i>McKenzie v. Citation Corp.</i> , No. 05-0138, 2007 WL 1424555 (S.D. Ala. May 11, 2007)	8
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 104 (7th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	10
<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Richardson v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Corr. Serv.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Rodgers v. Western-Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993).....	5, 11
<i>Tademy v. Union Pacific Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	1
<i>Watson v. CEVA Logistics, U.S., Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>White v. BFI Waste Servs., LLC</i> , 375 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8

Other Authorities

- Anti-Defamation League, Hate Symbols, [tinyurl.com/ydowk88y](https://www.tinyurl.com/ydowk88y) (last visited Feb. 10, 2021)8
- Brief for Civil Rights Leaders Hon. U.W. Clemon et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc, *Ash v. Tyson*, 664 F.3d 883 (11th Cir. 2011) (No. 08-16135).....5
- Gene Demby, *When Boys Can’t Be Boys*, NPR, Nov. 2, 2018, [tinyurl.com/2f734ofh](https://www.tinyurl.com/2f734ofh).....6
- Frederick Douglass, *Narrative of the Life of Frederick Douglass, An American Slave* (1845).....6
- Hosea Easton, *A Treatise on the Intellectual Character, and Civil and Political Condition of the Colored People of the U. States; and the Prejudice Exercised Towards Them* (Maxwell Whiteman ed., Boston, I. Knapp 1837).....3
- Steve Estes, “*I am a Man!*”: *Race, Masculinity, and the 1968 Memphis Sanitation Strike* 41 *Lab. Hist.* 153 (2000)6

- Laurie Goodstein, *Swastika is Deemed Universal Hate Symbol*, N.Y. Times, July 28, 2010, tinyurl.com/ylrt34kh.....8
- Gregory S. Parks & Shayne E. Jones, “Nigger” : A Critical Race Realist Analysis of the N-Word Within Hate Crimes Law, 98 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1305 (2008)2, 3
- Shaun R. Harper, *Niggers No More: A Critical Race Counternarrative on Black Male Student Achievement at Predominantly White Colleges and Universities*, 22 Int’l J. of Qualitative Stud. in Educ. 697 (Nov-Dec 2009).....3
- William Bradford Huie, *The Shocking Story of Approved Killing in Mississippi*, t.ly/9lfQ4
- Randall L. Kennedy, *Nigger: The Strange Career of a Troublesome Word* (2002).....2, 4
- Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., *Why We Can’t Wait* (1964)6
- Nathan Layne, *White Defendant Used Racial Slur After Shooting Ahmaud Arbery, investigator testifies*, Reuters, June 4, 2020, t.ly/OTxF4
- Merriam-Webster, tinyurl.com/1ot1fz8j (last visited Feb. 10, 2021)3

Phil Reeves, 'We're going to kill you, nigger,' The Independent, Oct. 23, 2011, t.ly/tXKb	4
Eric Schnapper, <i>Some of Them Still Don't Get It: Hostile Work Environment Litigation in the Lower Courts</i> , 1999 U. Chi. Legal F. 277 (1999).....	10
<i>Unrest in Virginia</i> , Time, ti- nyurl.com/1khksmd1 (last visited Feb. 10, 2021)	9
Jerome R. Watson & Richard W. War- ren, I Heard it Through the Grapevine: <i>Evidentiary Challenges in Racially Hostile Work Environment Litigation</i> , 19 Labor Law. 381 (Winter/Spring 2004).....	5
